BY: Finance Committee

#### AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 294

(First Reading File Bill)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Kelley" and substitute "Kelley, Astle, Della, Exum, Hafer, Hooper, Klausmeier, Pipkin, and Teitelbaum"; in line 6, after "Program;" insert "authorizing a Program participant to provide door-to-door transportation to an eligible senior who does not reside in a certain geographic area under certain circumstances; requiring a Program participant to expend a certain matching fund; establishing certain limitations on the number and amount of grants that may be awarded under the Program; authorizing a Program participant to charge a certain fee;"; in the same line, strike "parties" and substitute "persons"; in line 8, strike "authorizing grant participants to provide" and substitute "establishing that this Act does not prohibit a Program participant from providing"; in line 10, after "Administration;" insert "defining certain terms;"; and in line 11, after "Assembly;" insert "providing for a delayed effective date;".

On page 2, in line 32, strike "A GRANT" and substitute "GRANTS".

On page 3, in line 9, after "FOR" insert "<u>DOOR-TO-DOOR</u>"; in lines 9 and 10, strike "TO AND FROM APPOINTMENTS"; and in line 29, strike "PROGRAM" and substitute "ADMINISTRATION".

On page 3 in line 21, and on page 4 in line 21, in each instance, strike "SERVICES".

On page 4, in lines 1 and 9, in each instance, strike "TRANSPORTATION SERVICES" and substitute "DOOR-TO-DOOR TRANSPORTATION".

## AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 23, after "(G)" insert "(1)"; after line 24, insert:

## "(2) THE ADMIN<u>ISTRATION MAY NOT AWARD MORE THAN \$400,000 IN</u>

### **GRANTS PER YEAR.**";

in line 32, after "(2)" insert "SUBJECT TO THE LIMITATIONS IN § 7-1002(G) OF THIS SUBTITLE,"; strike beginning with "FOUR" in line 32 down through "EACH" in line 34; and in line 35, strike "APPLICANT" and substitute "APPLICANTS".

On page 4, in line 1, after "RECEIVING" insert "GRANTS TOTALING"; and in line 2, strike "ONE GRANT" and substitute "\$100,000".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, before line 25, insert:

"(H) A PROGRAM PARTICIPANT MAY CHARGE REASONABLE FEES FOR DOOR-TO-DOOR TRANSPORTATION PROVIDED BY THE PROGRAM PARTICIPANT.";

and in line 25, strike "(H)" and substitute "(I)".

On page 4, in line 28, strike "AND"; after line 28, insert:

"(5) THE ABILITY OF THE PROGRAM APPLICANT TO COORDINATE ITS DISPATCHER SYSTEM WITH A LOCAL CENTRAL DISPATCHER SYSTEM; AND";

and in line 29, strike "(5)" and substitute "(6)".

On page 5, in line 24, strike "AND"; after line 24, insert:

- "(5) <u>IF THE PROGRAM PARTICIPANT CHARGES FEES FOR DOOR-TO-DOOR TRANSPORTATION:</u>
  - (I) THE FEE SCHEDULE USED BY THE PROGRAM PARTICIPANT;
- (II) THE METHODOLOGY USED IN ESTABLISHING THE FEE
  SCHEDULE; AND
- (III) THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF FEES COLLECTED BY THE PROGRAM PARTICIPANT;
- (6) THE AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF ANY REVENUE, OTHER THAN FEES REPORTED UNDER ITEM (5) OF THIS SECTION, GENERATED BY THE PROGRAM

SB0294/327179/1 FIN Amendments to SB 294 Page 3 of 3

# PARTICIPANT IN CONNECTION WITH THE PROGRAM; AND";

in line 25, strike "(5)" and substitute "(7)"; and in line 26, after "PROGRAM" insert "AND MONITOR THE USE OF GRANT FUNDS AWARDED TO THE PROGRAM PARTICIPANT".

## AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 6, in line 2, strike "2004" and substitute "2005".